

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIMINI STREET, INC., AND SETH RAVIN,

Petitioners,

v.

ORACLE USA INC., ORACLE AMERICA, INC., AND
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BLAINE H. EVANSON

JOSEPH A. GORMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 229-7000

BEvanson@gibsondunn.com

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THERE IS A DIRECT AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF “FULL COSTS” UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT.....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND IS WRONG.....	11
III. NATIONAL UNIFORMITY ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	18
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING A QUESTION THAT OFTEN ESCAPES APPELLATE REVIEW.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 8, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: En Banc Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 2, 2018)	36a
APPENDIX C: Final Judgment of U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada (Oct. 18, 2016)	38a
APPENDIX D: Judgment on Fees and Costs of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada (Sept. 21, 2016).....	41a
APPENDIX E: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada Awarding Attorneys’ Fees and Costs (Sept. 21, 2016)	43a
APPENDIX F: Exhibit A from Oracle’s Reply in Support of Costs and Attorneys’ Fees (April, 4 2016).....	73a
APPENDIX G: Jury Verdict (Oct. 13, 2015)	76a
APPENDIX H: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	92a
17 U.S.C. § 505	92a
28 U.S.C. § 1821	92a
28 U.S.C. § 1920	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAA Flag & Banner Mfg., Co. v. Flynn Signs & Graphics Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11462990 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2010).....	19
<i>Althouse v. Warner Bros. Entm't</i> , 2014 WL 12599798 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	2, 16, 20
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Gaines</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	9
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Artisan Contractors Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Asset Vision, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 2014 WL 7186840 (D. Idaho Dec. 16, 2014).....	20
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Andersen</i> , 2008 WL 2536834 (D. Or. June 24, 2008).....	19
<i>Barrera v. Brooklyn Music, Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Berry v. Hawaiian Express Serv., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 4102120 (D. Haw. Oct. 25, 2006).....	20

<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc., 234 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Va. 2017)</i>	9, 15, 22
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc., 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018).....</i>	22, 23
<i>Boisson v. Banian Ltd., 221 F.R.D. 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....</i>	10
<i>Braddock v. Jolie, 2013 WL 12130563 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2013)</i>	19
<i>Clarity Software, LLC v. Fin. Indep. Grp., LLC, 2016 WL 3083383 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2016).....</i>	10, 11
<i>Clear Skies Nev., LLC v. Hancock, No. 1:15-cv-06708, (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2017)</i>	10
<i>Coles v. Wonder, 283 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2002).....</i>	8
<i>Compass Homes, Inc. v. Heritage Custom Homes, LLC, 2015 WL 4639654 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2015)</i>	10
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc., 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....</i>	2, 3, 12, 16, 20
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp., 825 F. Supp. 361 (D. Mass. 1993).....</i>	10
<i>DuckHole Inc. v. NBCUniversal Media LLC, 2013 WL 5797204 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013)</i>	20

<i>Eagle Servs. Corp. v. H2O Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3255606 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 8, 2012)	10
<i>EchoStar Satellite Corp. v. NDS Grps. PLC</i> , 2009 WL 10675250 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2009)	11
<i>EMI Apr. Music, Inc. v. Garland Enters., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2342994 (D. Md. June 19, 2012)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285, slip op. (U.S. May 21, 2018)	21
<i>ExperExchange, Inc. v. Doculex, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1881484 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2010)	19, 20
<i>Express LLC v. Forever 21</i> , 2010 WL 11512410 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2010)	19
<i>Pharmacy Records v. Nassar</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 865 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	15
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	17
<i>Gable v. NBC</i> , 2010 WL 11506430 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2010)	19
<i>Gilbert v. New Line Prods., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5790688 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2010)	19
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Records, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 5254067 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2015)	10
<i>Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding</i> , 2007 WL 2684016 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2007)	9

<i>Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P.</i> <i>v. Lessard Design, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 503 (E.D. Va. 2015)	9, 15, 16
<i>Identity Arts v. Best Buy Enter. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 820674 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2008)	19
<i>InvesSys, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 369 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>J & J Sports Prods., Inc. v. Argueta</i> , 2017 WL 628299 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 15, 2017)	11
<i>Kingvision Pay-Per-View Ltd. v. Autar</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Kourtis v. Cameraon</i> , 358 F. App'x 863 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Lanard Toys Ltd. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11333941 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	19
<i>Lewis v. Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4953770 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2014)	20
<i>Liguori v. Hansen</i> , 2017 WL 627219 (D. Nev. Feb. 15, 2017)	19, 20
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Sianturi</i> , 2017 WL 3328082 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2017)	20
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3420603 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011)	20
<i>ME2 Prods., Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D. Va. 2018)	9

<i>Nat'l Comm'n for Certification of Crane Operators. v. Ventula,</i> 2010 WL 2179505 (D. Haw. Apr. 30, 2010).....	20
<i>Niven v. Brewster,</i> 2012 WL 13005444 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2012)	20
<i>NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-Am., Inc.,</i> 916 F. Supp. 751 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	10
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Int'l Media Films Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 12745843 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2015)	19
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 1746484 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	18
<i>Pinkham v. Camex, Inc.,</i> 84 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Pringle v. Adams,</i> 2014 WL 3706826 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Righthaven LLC v. DiBiase,</i> 2011 WL 5101938 (D. Nev. Oct. 26, 2011)	19
<i>Ronaldo Designer Jewelry, Inc. v. Prinzo,</i> 2017 WL 3588806 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 21, 2017).....	10
<i>Schiffer Publ'g, Ltd. v. Chronicle Books, LLC,</i> 2005 WL 1244923 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2005)	9

<i>Seoul Broad. Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Korea Int’l Satellite Broad.,</i> 2009 WL 10672770 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)	19
<i>Stevens Linen Assocs. v. Mastercraft Corp.,</i> 1981 WL 1426 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1981).....	17
<i>Susan Wakeen Doll Co. v. Ashton Drake Galleries,</i> 272 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Symantec Corp. v. CD Micro, Inc.,</i> 2005 WL 1972563 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 2005)	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 564 U.S. 1066 (2011).....	22
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	2, 3, 20, 22
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 504 U.S. 991 (1992).....	21
<i>Tempest Publ’g, Inc. v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entm’t Distrib.,</i> 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 8, 12, 15
<i>U.S. Media Corp. v. Edde Entm’t, Inc.,</i> 1999 WL 498216 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 1999).....	10
<i>Under a Foot Plant, Co. v. Exterior Design, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 3840260 (D. Md. Sept. 1, 2017).....	15

VMG Salsoul, LLC v. Ciccone,
 2014 WL 12585798
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014)..... 19, 20

Watermark Publishers v. High Tech. Sys. Inc.,
 1997 WL 717677 (S.D. Cal. June 18, 1997) 19

WB Music Corp. v. S. Beach Rest., Inc.,
 2009 WL 5128510 (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2009) 20

W. Va. Univer. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
 499 U.S. 83 (1991)..... 3, 13, 15

Wild v. NBC Universal,
 2011 WL 12877031 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2011) 20

Wyatt Tech. Corp. v. Malvern Instruments, Inc.,
 2010 WL 11404472
 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2010)..... 19, 20

Yue v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
 2008 WL 4185835 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 504 14

16 U.S.C. § 825q-1 14

15 U.S.C. § 2805 14

17 U.S.C. § 40 (1934)..... 17

17 U.S.C. § 116 (1958)..... 17

17 U.S.C. § 116 (1970)..... 17

17 U.S.C. § 505	1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 20
17 U.S.C. § 911(f).....	11, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7430	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1821	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 4001	11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1988	13
47 U.S.C. § 553(c)(2)(C).....	11, 17
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(B)(iii).....	11, 17
54 U.S.C. § 307105	14
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436	16
Act of Feb. 15, 1819, ch. 19, 3 Stat. 481	16
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161	2, 16, 21
Act of July 30, 1947, ch. 391, 61 Stat. 652	17
Copyright Act of 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198, 215....	17
Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 60- 349, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075.....	17
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 553, 90 Stat. 2541	17

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	16
Pub. L. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 (Oct. 19, 1976)	15
Other Authorities	
4 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 14.09	9
6 <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 22:221.....	9
<i>Copyright Protection for Semiconductor Chips: Hearing on H.R. 1028 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties & the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 169 (1983)</i>	17
Cong. Globe App., 32d Cong., 2d Sess. app. 207 (1853)	2, 20
David Nimmer, <i>Codifying Copyright Compre- hensibly</i> , 51 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1233 (2004)	18
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, 2017, U.S. Dist. Cts.—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit (Mar. 31, 2017)</i>	18, 19
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, 2017, U.S. Dist. Cts.—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and Dist. (Mar. 31, 2017)</i>	19
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1909).....	17

Petition, *Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.*,
2011 WL 2192279 (U.S.) (June 3, 2011).....22

S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 12

S. Ct. R. 10(a) 7

S. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 12
